

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BREAD FOR THE CITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 23-01945-ACR

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District’s Emergency Response System Is a Service, Program, or Activity under Title II and Section 504.	7
II. The ADA Prohibits Public Entities from Denying Individuals the Benefit of their Public Health and Safety Services or Providing Unequal Opportunity Based on Disability.....	10
A. Bread for the City’s Claim Does Not Involve a New Service, Program, or Activity. 12	
B. Bread for the City’s Claim Does Not Call for a Higher Standard of Care.	14
CONCLUSION.....	167

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 9, 13

Allah v. Goord,
405 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 11

Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson,
525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 4, 13

Anderson v. City of Blue Ash,
798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015) 7

Barden v. City of Sacramento,
292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of Disabled v. Bloomberg,
980 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y 2013)..... 8

Buchanan v. Maine,
469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 15

Cmntys. Actively Living Indep. & Free v. City of Los Angeles,
Civ. A. No. 09-0298, 2011 WL 4595993 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2011)..... 8

Disability Rts. N.J., Inc. v. Comm’r, N.J. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,
796 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 13

Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.,
752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10

Est. of LeRoux v. Montgomery Cnty.,
Civ. A. No. 22-0856, 2023 WL 2571518 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2023)..... 15

Franklin v. Capitol Hilton Hotel,
325 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018) 4

Hason v. Med. Bd. of Cal.,
279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002) 10

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11, 13

<i>Hindel v. Husted</i> , 875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Innovative Health Systems v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>K.N. v. Gloucester City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 334 (D.N.J. 2019)	15
<i>Messier v. Southbury Training Sch.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2008)	14
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	8, 15
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	11, 12, 13
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)	2, 10, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Tugg v. Towey</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1201 (S.D. Fla 1994)	16
<i>Yeskey v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997)	7
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 517	2
29 U.S.C. § 794	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 12131	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 12132	1, 2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 12133	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 12134	1, 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 12206..... 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 3

Other Authorities

Department of Justice and Department of Health & Human Services Guidance for Emergency
Responses to People with Behavioral Health or Other Disabilities..... 15
Investigation of the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Police Department..... 2
Investigation of the Louisville Metro Police Department and Louisville Metro Government..... 2
Washington D.C. Office of Unified Communications, “911 for Emergency Services”..... 4

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.102 7
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 3, 4, 11, 15
28 C.F.R. § 35.190 3
28 C.F.R. § Pt. 35, App. B 7
